Advance Researches in Civil Engineering
ISSN: 2645-7229, Vol.1, No.3, pages: 1-18
1
Experimental Study of Applying Natural Zeolite as A
Partial Alternative for Cement in Self-Compacting
Concrete (SCC)
Saeed Bozorgmehr Nia 1*, Mehdi Nemati Chari 2, Mohammad Reza Adlparvar 3
1* Ph.D. of Civil Engineering, Manager of Research and Development at Aptus Research and Production Company

NZ at four designated contents of 5%, 10%, 15% and 20%. The replacement of NZ in all groups
was chosen on the basis of preliminary experimental investigation. In the reference mixes, VMA
has been used to achieve proper viscosity and controlling the rheological properties of the concrete
Advance Researches in Civil Engineering
ISSN: 2645-7229, Vol.1, No.3, pages: 1-18
4
mixture. Moreover, the dosage of HRWR was adjusted in all mixes to obtain a suitable flowability
without segregation. The proportions of the SCC mixtures are summarized in Table 2.
Table 2. Mix details of NZ concrete.
Mix
group
Mix. ID. Cement NZ Water W/B Sand Gravel HRWR VMA
  (kg/m3) (%) (kg/m3) (kg/m3)  (kg/m3) (kg/m3) (kg/m3) (kg/m3)
G1 SCCH 445.0 0 0 198 0.45 915 810 1.28 0.8
 SCCH5 422.8 5 22.2 198 0.45 905 810 2.15 -
 SCCH10 400.5 10 44.5 198 0.45 900 810 3.12 -
 SCCH15 378.3 15 66.7 198 0.45 890 810 4.78 -
 SCCH20 356 20 89 198 0.45 890 800 4.78 -
G2 SCCL 470.0 0 0 179 0.38 937 810 2.85 1.24
 SCCL5 446.5 5 23.5 179 0.38 944 800 3.55 -
 SCCL10 423.0 10 47.0 179 0.38 951 780 4.07 -
 SCCL15 399.5 15 70.5 179 0.38 957 771 5.71 -
 SCCL20 376.0 20 94.0 179 0.38 957 760 8.57 -
Mixing sequence and duration are important issues to produce stable and self-compactable
concrete. In order to supply a similar homogeneity and uniformity in all concrete groups, the
procedure established by Khayat et al. [15] was used to produce SCC with NZ. In this way, natural
coarse and fine aggregates were homogenized for 30 s at normal mixing speed. Thereafter, adding